

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

—◆—
ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., and RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
Co-Independent Executors of the Estate of Donald Zarda,
Respondents.

—◆—
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION and AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts Of
Appeals For The Eleventh, Second, And Sixth Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

—◆—
KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Many Religious Denominations Hold Sincere Religious Beliefs About Marriage and Gender Identity.....	3
II. Expanding Protected Classes in Title VII Will Hinder Religious Ministries’ Ability to Work Together in Communities that Share a Common Set of Religious Beliefs.....	5
III. Interpreting Title VII’s Religious Employer Exemption to Protect Religious Ministries’ Ability to Make Employment Decisions Based on Their Religious Precepts Is Correct and Necessary to Protect Religious Freedom	6
IV. Clarifying that Religious Employers Remain Free to Operate in Communities of Faith Would Help Prevent a Flood of Constitutional Issues and Entanglements	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	11
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	7
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6, 10
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	10
<i>Killinger v. Samford University</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7, 9
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	7, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	5
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment Discrimination: Can Religious Organizations Continue to Staff on a Religious Basis?</i> , 4 OXFORD J.L. & RELIGION 368 (2015)	8
Executive Order 13798, <i>Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 21675 (May 4, 2017)	8
<i>Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty</i> , Office of the Attorney General (Oct. 6, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1001891/download	8
Stephanie N. Phillips, <i>A Text-Based Interpretation of Title VII's Religious-Employer Exemption</i> , 20 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 295 (Spring 2016)	8
<i>U.S. Religious Landscape Survey</i> , Pew Research Center (May 12, 2015), https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/	4
